
 
Please contact Carol Jones on 01270 686471 
E-Mail:   carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for  
                                   further  information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a  
   member of the public  

 
Standards Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 27th September, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
       PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 

minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on 
any matter relevant to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. It is not required to give 
notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision;  however, as a 
matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public should provide 3 clear working days notice, in writing, if 
they wish to ask a question at the meeting, in order for an informed answer to 
be given.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2010. 

 
MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

 
5. Sub-Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 At the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 26 July 2010, the role of 

each of the Sub-Committees was discussed and clarification sought.  The 
attached report details the Terms of Reference for each of the Sub-
Committees of the Standards Committee, namely [(1) Assessment Sub-
Committee; (2) Review Sub-Committee; (3) Hearings Sub-Committee, which is 
divided into the two roles of (i) consideration; and (ii) hearings.   
 

6. Planning Protocol  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
 To consider the joint report of the Monitoring Officer and the Head of Planning 

and Policy which proposes amendments to the Planning Protocol adopted by 
Council on 24th February 2009.   
 
The Committee is invited to commend the revised Planning Protocol to the 
Constitution Committee for inclusion in the Constitution.  
 

7. Partnership Protocol  (Pages 33 - 52) 
 
 The attached report provides an update on the work undertaken to develop a 

protocol for values and behaviours for use within partnerships.  
 
The Committee is invited to - 
 
i) endorse the action taken by the Local Strategic Partnership to integrate 

the Standards in Partnerships Protocol into the LSP Partnership 
Agreement; 

ii) request the Head of the Partnership Team to produce an Annual Report 
for this Committee on the effectiveness of the Partnership Agreement; 

iii) request the Monitoring Officer to promote the agreement across 
Cheshire East for those Partnerships outside the Local Strategic 
Partnership Framework; and 

iv) request the Constitution Committee to consider incorporating the 
agreed Protocol into the Constitution as part of its ongoing review. 

 
8. ICT Code of Practice for Cheshire East Members  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 
 ICT Security Policies have been developed and agreed and a Code of 

Practice for Staff has been developed to give specific examples and guidance 
to aid the interpretation of the detailed policies.   
 
A Code of Practice for Members has also been produced to give specific 
examples. The Committee is asked to adopt the ICT Code of Practice for 
Members. 
 
 



 
 
 
9. Customer Complaints and Local Government Ombudsman Complaints  

(Pages 59 - 64) 
 
 At its meeting held on 26 July 2010, the Committee considered a report which 

provided a summary of complaints dealt with by the Local Government 
Ombudsman in respect of Cheshire East Council for the period 1 April 2009 to 
31 March 2010.  
 
The Committee requested a summary report on both Local Government 
Ombudsman complaints and customer complaints to be submitted to each 
meeting of the Committee.  
 
The attached combined report provides a summary of the corporate complaints 
and Local Government Ombudsman complaints for the period 1 April 2010 to 
30 June 2010. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report and make any comments it 
considers appropriate.  
 

                                                  INFORMATION ITEM 
 
10. Standards for England - Bulletin 48  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 To receive the Standards for England Bulletin No. 48.  

 
                                                + + + + + 
 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld 

from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matter may be determined with 
the press an public excluded.  
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 
100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 
7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
and the public interest would not be served in publishing the information.  
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC  
               AND PRESS 
 
12. Complaints Received Under the Code of Conduct  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
 To consider a report on complaints received under the Code of Conduct.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 26th July, 2010 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
Mr D Sayer (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Dykes, J Hammond, M Parsons, L Smetham, 
Barnett and Eatough 
 

Independent Members:  
Mr I Clark and Mr M Garratt  
 

Parish Representatives: 
Mrs P Barnett and Mrs T Eatough   
 
APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillor M A Martin, Mr K Edwards and Mr R Pomlett 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Mr C Chapman  Monitoring Officer 
Mrs H Gough   Customer Services Manager 
Mr P Jones   Democratic Services Team Leader 
Mrs C M Jones  Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work. 
 
There were no members of the public in attendance and the Committee, 
therefore, proceeded to its next business.  
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2010 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



13 PARTNERSHIPS PROTOCOL  
 
Arising out of discussion of the minutes of the previous meeting, Members 
requested an update on the development of the Partnerships Protocol. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an update on development of the Partnerships Protocol be submitted 
to the next meeting.  
 

14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided a summary of 
complaints dealt with by the Local Government Ombudsman in respect of 
Cheshire East Council for the period 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2
[...]
Government, it had been announced that the standards board regime, and 
as part of this, Standards for England, was to be abolished. The draft Bill 
“Decentralisation and Localism”, which was expected to enact the 
abolition, had not yet been published. The date for abolition was unknown, 
but was expected to be later in the year or early in 2011.  
 
During discussion of the implications for the Standards Committee, the 
Chairman suggested that the “Issues and Improvements Working Group” 
meet on Tuesday, 2 November at 2 pm to prepare a discussion paper for 
consideration at the November meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That  
 

1. the report be noted; and  
 

2. arrangements be made for a meeting of the “Issues and 
Improvements Working Group” on Tuesday, 2 November 2010.  

 
17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item, pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7c of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
and the public interest would not be served in publishing this information.  
 
 

18 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee received a report about serving Cheshire East Councillors 
(Complaint Nos. CEC/10/02 and CEC10/03); a Town Councillor 
(Complaint No. CEC/10/04); and a report back in respect of Complaint No. 
CEC/10/01. 
 
The complaints had been considered by an Assessment Sub-Committee 
on 13 July 2010 when the following action had been agreed – 
CEC/10/01 Noted 

Page 3



CEC/10/02 Referred to the Monitoring Officer for investigation   
CEC/10/03 No action.  
CEC/10/04 Referred to the Monitoring Officer for investigation  
 
During discussion of the terms of reference for the three Sub-Committees 
(1 – Assessment; 2 – Review; and 3 – Hearing) it was agreed that a report 
clarifying the respective roles and responsibilities be submitted to the next 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That  
 

1. the report be received and noted; and  
 

2. a report clarifying the role and responsibilities of the Standards 
Committee’s three Sub-Committees be submitted to the next 
meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Nigel Briers (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
27 September 2010  

Report of: 
 

Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

Subject/Title: 
 

Terms of Reference – Standards Sub-Committees 

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 26 July 2010, the role of 

each of the Sub-Committees was discussed and clarification sought.  This 
report details the Terms of Reference for each of the Sub-Committees of the 
Standards Committee, namely (1) Assessment Sub-Committee; (2) Review 
Sub-Committee; (3) Hearings Sub-Committee, and provides a brief 
explanation on the role of each.   

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE – 
 

That the Terms of Reference for the Sub-Committees of the Standards 
Committee be noted.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee Sub-Committees 

comply with relevant legislation and Guidance issued by Standards for 
England.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable  
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Councillors  
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None identified 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 2 

8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 None identified other than as outlined in the report. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The creation of separate Sub-Committees to deal with various aspects of 

complaints has ensured that the separate functions involved in the handling 
of complaints can be carried out without conflicts of interest as required by 
legislation and guidance. 

[...]
(iii) above occurs in accordance with Regulation 19 of The 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008. 

 
(d) To publish a written summary giving the main points considered, 

conclusions reached and the reasons for the conclusions in relation 
to any actions set out in paragraphs (a) and (c) above. 

  
  

Page 10



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
27th September 2010 

Joint Report of: Monitoring Officer and Head of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: The Planning Protocol 

 

                                                                
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report attaches as Appendix 1 proposed amendments to the 

Planning Protocol adopted by Council on 24th February 2009. The 
Standards Committee is asked to review and comment on the 
proposed amendments.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To commend the amended Planning Protocol contained in the joint 

report of the Monitoring Officer and Head of Planning and Policy to the 
Constitution Committee for inclusion in the Constitution.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Since the adoption of the original version of the Planning Protocol by 

the Council, updated versions of guidance for Planning Councillors 
have been published, and additionally the Planning Protocol has been 
reviewed by the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of the Strategic 
Planning Board and Planning Committees, in conjunction with Officers.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee Members  
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
7.1 None 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 There is a risk of legal challenge to the decisions made by the 

Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee’s if robust and 
consistent procedures are not in place in line with current national 
guidance.  

 
8.2 There is also a greater risk
[...]
expected to be reviewed by both 
Officers and Members in light of any new Guidance that had been 
published and the operation of the Planning Protocol following the first 
few months of the Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committees 
taking decisions as the Local Planning Authority for Cheshire East.  

 
10.2 In August 2009 a meeting between the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen 

of the Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committees and relevant 
Planning Officers took place, to review a number of issues arising out 
of the first three months of the operation of the Development 
Management Service for Cheshire East. This included the operation of 
the Planning Protocol and any queries or issues that arose that needed 
amendments or clarification within the protocol. 

 
10.3 At this meeting it was acknowledged that an updated version of the 

Local Government Association guidance document, “Probity in 
Planning”, had been published, and while not necessitating whole 
scale changes to the Planning Protocol, there was some further 
clarification that could be incorporated within the Planning Protocol for 
Cheshire East. Additionally, there were a number of 
amendments/clarifications that Officers had identified for the Planning 
Protocol through the operation of such for the initial months of 
Cheshire East. 

 
10.4 An amended Planning Protocol has now been produced and is 

attached as Appendix 1 to this report. The changes made have been 
tracked through the document to make them easy to locate and identify 
what the changes are.  

 
10.5 The amended Planning Protocol was considered by the Strategic 

Planning Board at their meeting on the 25th September 2010, and they 
resolved that the amended Planning Protocol be commended to the 
Constitution Committee for inclusion in the Constitution subject to 
minor amendments to paragraph 8.4 and 4.5, and any views that are 
expressed by the Standards Committee. The amendments required 
have been incorporated into the 
[...]
ards in Partnerships Protocol  

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides an update on the work undertaken to develop a 

protocol for values and behaviours for use within partnerships.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Committee is invited to 
 

i) endorse the action taken by the Local Strategic Partnership to 
integrate the Standards in Partnerships Protocol into the LSP 
Partnership Agreement 

ii) request the Head of the Partnership Team to produce an Annual 
Report for this Committee on the effectiveness of the 
Partnership Agreement 

iii) request the Monitoring Officer to promote the agreement across 
Cheshire East for those Partnerships outside the Local Strategic 
Partnership Framework 

iv) request the Constitution Committee to consider incorporating 
the agreed Protocol into the Constitution as part of its ongoing 
review  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 High standards are a cornerstone of good governance and should 

become embedded in the culture of organisations.  It is as important to 
achieve good governance in partnership arrangements as it is in 
individual organisations. 

 
3.3 The development of a “Standards in Partnerships” Protocol will help to 

achieve this.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



 2 

5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None. There is no policy on the development of such a partnership 

arrangement.  
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
7.1 None identified.  
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 None identified 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 No risks identified. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Since the Autumn of 2008, Manchester City Council has assisted 

Standards for England in its work to develop a protocol for working in 
partnership. The key aim of the project was to develop a shared set of 
values and behaviours which will underpin partnership work.  

11.2 At its meeting on 23rd November 2009 the Committee established a 
working group of Members and Officers be established, to develop a 
local protocol for use across Cheshire East. In its work, Officers will 
involve partners as appropriate. 

 
11.3 The working group met on several occasions and prepared a draft 

Protocol for the Local Strategic Partnership The draft Partnership 
Protocol was considered by the Cheshire East LSP Executive on 12 
April 2010. At that time, the Executive was of the view that it required 
further consideration to assess the likely impact on statutory services 
such as Children’s and Adult Services, as well as Safer Communities, 
in terms of access to confidential material. 

  
11.4 The Protocol was considered again at the Executive meeting held on 17 

May 2010, and it was resolved – 
 
“That the principles contained within the draft Protocol be endorsed 
and developed and adapted for inclusion within Cheshire East’s 
Partnership Agreements”. 
 
 

Page 34



 3 

11.5 A further meeting of the working group took place on 15th September 
and the Locality Business Manager (Partnerships Team) reported that 
the Protocol had been incorporated into the recently published 
Partnership Agreement that was going to be considered by the Local 
Strategic Partnership Executive Board on 23rd September. The 
Agreement is attached at Appendix 1 and the Partnership Team 
agreed to report annually to this Committee on its operation and to help 
promote the Protocol with partnerships outside of the Local Strategic 
Partnership Framework. 

 
13.0 Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 
       Name:   Chris Chapman  
       Designation:   Monitoring Officer 

                Tel No:            01625 529922 
                 Email:            chris.chapman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



PARTNERSHIPS FOR ACTION IN CHESHIRE EAST 
PARTNERSHI
[...]
 Each Local Area Partnership will have a number of core documents, which 

will help inform the development and delivery of its work. These include; the 
Area Plan, Area profiles and local intelligence and a Local Communication 
Plan.  

 
Neighbourhood Engagement 
 
In addition to the LAP structures and our joint work in neighbourhoods, there are a 
large number of other mechanisms, which the LSP and partners use to engage with 

Page 50



local people, providing opportunities for them to get involved in local decision 
making. Below are some examples: 
 

• Town and Parish Conferences 
• Voluntary sector networks 
• Faith networks 
• Town Partnerships 
• Community/neighbourhood groups  
• Police Pledge meetings 
• Ward & neighbourhood meetings 
• Community Centres and Drop-ins  
• Consultation events/mechanisms. 
 

Secretariat 
 
Cheshire East Council will provide administrative support for the LSP Executive 
Board, including the preparation and despatch of agendas, reports, minutes and 
general correspondence in connection with the work of Partnerships in Action 
Cheshire East 
 
Secretariat arrangements for the constituent bodies of Partnerships in Action 
Cheshire East (PACE) Framework will be provided by the most appropriate 
organisation, with a strong commitment from all Partnerships in Action Cheshire East 
partners to ensure that the resources, effectiveness and efficiency of each 
partnership is maintained and the work programmes identified are clearly supported. 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
27 September 2010  

Report of: 
 

Head of ICT Security 

Subject/Title: 
 

ICT Code of Practice for Members 

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The ICT Security Policies have been developed and agreed.  A Code of 

Practice for Staff has been produced to give specific examples and 
guidance to aid the interpretation of the detailed policies.  A Code of 
Practice for Members has also been produced to give specific examples. 
This report details the Code of Practice for Members. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE – 
 

That the ICT Code of Practice for Members be adopted by the Standards 
Committee as protocol.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1 The ICT Code of Practice has been developed by the Corporate 
Governance Sub-Group following advice from the Corporate 
Governance Group and the ICT Members Panel. 

 
3.2 The Code has been finalised ready for recommendation by the 

Standards Committee.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable  
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Councillors  
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The ICT Code of Practice contributes to the system of internal controls 

operated by the Council under its Code of Corporate Governance.  

Agenda Item 8Page 53



 2 

 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 The ICT Protocol would b a reference point for any investigations carried out 

into complaints against Members which related to ICT.  
 
8.0 Risk Management  
 
8.1 The ICT Protocol contributes to the Council’s Risk Management Framework. 
 
9.0 Background  
 
9.1 Interim ICT Security Policies were produced prior to the Cheshire East 

Council ICT Policies being set up.  The Cheshire East ICT Security Policies 
have been developed by Corporate Governance Sub-Group. 

 
9.2 The Corporate Governance Sub-Group was set up to work through the 

working detail of the ICT Security Policies for the Corporate Governance 
Group.   It was felt by the Sub Group that a Code of Practice for Staff and 
Councillors would be beneficial to give detailed examples of good practice.  

 
9.3 The Code of Practice has been presented to the ICT Members Panel on the 

30th July 2010.  Recommendations from the panel were then taken to the 
Corporate Governance Group on the 9th September. .  

 
9.2 This report presents a Code of Practice for ICT for Councillors at Cheshire 

East.  
[...]
ended for 
internal use only, must not be placed on a system or website that is publicly accessible. 

• Members indicating their affiliation with Council, e.g. via an email address or other 
identifier, in bulletin boards, special interest groups, forums or other public offerings, in 
the course of their business must clearly indicate that the opinions expressed are not 
necessarily those of the Council. 

• Care must be taken using Social Networking sites.  The same care must be taken when 
posting information as sending email or writing official letters (see Social Networking 
Guidance on the Intranet). 

2.4 Mobile Working 

Mobile working, whether at home or away from normal business locations, brings with it 
additional threats to data security. Mobile equipment is also more vulnerable to theft, loss or 
unauthorised access. 
 

• Care should be taken with devices that have in-built cameras to ensure appropriate 
use. E.g. phone camera within a Children’s Centre environment.  

• Equally it is important to ensure that unauthorised individuals are not able to view or 
overhear confidential or sensitive information. All sensitive or critical business 
information should be kept secure when not required. 

• Additional confidentiality issues arise when using equipment abroad.  See Using 
Portable Electronic Devices Abroad.  

3 Guidance when using Council equipment 

3.1 Use and Protection 

• Members may use their Council provided computers for official business activities and 
those related to other public bodies or organisations on which they are the Council’s 
representative or nominee, e.g. Housing Trust, Parish Council. 

• Members should not use the ICT facilities improperly for political purposes such as the 
promotion of a political party, a candidate or group of candidates in an election or in 
connection with a party political campaign.  Receiving email on a separate private email 
account from a member’s group or party would not be regarded as imprope
[...]
 of office of an existing independent member and by approval 
from full council. Once the independent member’s term has expired the full 
recruitment procedures must be followed again.   

Page 67



4 Bulletin 48 August 2010 

Tell us how it should be done 

The Standards Forum now has more than 1,100 users and over 200 posts on almost 
70 different topics. The subjects of vexatious complaints, informing the subject 
member about a complaint and promoting ethical behaviour continue to be popular. 
More recently posts about subject members resigning before an election and 
discussions about the future of the standards regime have been generating interest. 

If you have anything to say about these issues or if you want to share good practice, 
seek advice from your peers or simply draw attention to something you think might 
be relevant to others, do it on the Forum. To have your say, visit: 
www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/resources/TheStandardsForum/

The Forum is open to members of standards committees, monitoring officers and 
other relevant council officers.  If you are not currently registered for the Forum and 
would like to have access, please email: forum@standardsforengland.gov.uk

Page 68



Agenda Item 12Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Sub-Committee Terms of Reference
	6 Planning Protocol
	20100831114658927

	7 Partnership Protocol
	Agreement (2)

	8 ICT Code of Practice for Cheshire East Members
	CEC ICT Code of Practice for Members v13

	9 Customer Complaints and Local Government Ombudsman Complaints
	10 Standards for England - Bulletin 48
	12 Complaints Received Under the Code of Conduct



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 27th September, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
Mr D Sayer (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B H Dykes, J Goddard, J Hammond, M Hollins, 
M A Martin, L Smetham, Barnett and Eatough 
 

Independent Members: 
Mr M Garrett 
Mr R Pomlett 
 

Parish Council representatives: 
Mrs P Barnett 
Mrs T Eatough  
 
APOLOGIES 
 

Councillor M Parsons, Mr I Clark, Mr K Edwards 
 

IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Chris Chapman  Monitoring Officer 
Julie Openshaw  Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Helen Gough   Customer Services Manager  
Paul Jones   Democratic Services Team Manager 
Carol Jones    Democratic Services Officer 
Keith Sutton    ICT Security Project Manager 
Roger Lewis    ICT Auditor  
 
 
19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask a question.  
 
There were no members of the public present and the Committee 
proceeded to its next item of business.  
 
 
 



21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2010 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

22 SUB-COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
At the meeting held on 26 July 2010, the role of each of the Sub-
Committees was discussed and clarification sought.   
 
The report now submitted detailed the Terms of Reference for each of the 
Sub-Committees of the Standards Committee, namely Assessment Sub-
Committee; Review Sub-Committee; and Hearings Sub-Committee, which 
was divided into the two role of (i) consideration; and (ii) hearings.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Sub-Committees of the 
Standards Committee be noted.  
 

23 PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
Consideration was given to a report which proposed amendments to the 
Planning Protocol adopted by Council on 24 February 2009. The 
Committee was invited to review and comment on the document and to 
commend it to the Constitution Committee for approval.  
 
A query was raised regarding consistency between paragraph 11.3 of the 
document and the Public Speaking Rights Protocol used at Strategic 
Planning Board and Planning Committees. Whilst paragraph 11.3 
confirmed that Members with a personal and prejudicial interest in a 
planning application could only speak for the purpose of making 
representations, answering questions, or giving evidence relating to the 
matter, following which, they would be required to withdraw from the 
meeting room, (wording which had been taken from the National Code of 
Conduct for Members), the Public Speaking Protocol indicated that no 
questions should be asked of Council Member speakers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That 
 

1. the revised Planning Protocol be commended to the 
Constitution Committee for approval without amendment; and  

 
2. a review of the Public Speaking Protocol be undertaken to 

ensure consistency.  
 
 
 
 
 



24 PARTNERSHIP PROTOCOL  
 
The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the work 
undertaken to develop a protocol for values and behaviours for use within 
partnerships.  
 
At its meeting held on 23 November 2009, the Committee established a 
working group of Members and Officers to develop a local protocol for use 
across Cheshire East.  The working group had met on several occasions 
to develop the protocol, which was subsequently submitted to the Local 
Strategic Partnership (LSP) Executive. 
 
The LSP Executive had endorsed the principles and had incorporated the 
document into its recently  published Partnership Agreement.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That  
 

1. the action taken by the Local Strategic Partnership to integrate 
the Standards in Partnerships protocol into the LSP Partnership 
Agreement be endorsed;  

 
2. the Head of the Partnerships Team be requested to produce an 

Annual Report for this Committee on the effectiveness of the 
Partnership Agreement; 

 
3. the Monitoring Officer be requested to promote the agreement 

across Cheshire East for those Partnerships outside the Local 
Strategic Partnership Framework; and  

 
4. the Constitution Committee be requested to consider 

incorporating the agreed Protocol into the Constitution as part of 
its on-going review.  

 
25 ICT CODE OF PRACTICE FOR CHESHIRE EAST MEMBERS  

 
The Head of ICT Security reported on the development of Cheshire East 
ICT Security Policies. A Code of Practice for Staff had been produced, to 
give specific examples and guidance to aid the interpretation of the 
detailed policies. 
 
A Code of Practice for Members had also been produced, and the report 
submitted detailed that Code of Practice.  
 
During discussion of the Code, Members commented that the second 
sentence under paragraph 3, “Guidance when using Council Equipment”, 
sub-paragraph 3.1 “Use and Protection”, second bullet-point (“Receiving e-
mail on a separate private e-m ail account from a Member’s group or party 



would not be regarded as improper.”), was unnecessary and should be 
removed. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, subject to the amendment described above, the ICT Code of 
Practice for Members be adopted by the Standards Committee as a 
protocol. 
 

26 CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS  
 
At its meeting held on 26 July 2010, the Committee considered a report 
which provided a summary of complaints dealt with by the Local 
Government Ombudsman in respect of Cheshire East Council for the 
period 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010.  
 
The Committee had requested a summary report on both Local 
Government Ombudsman complaints and customer complaints to be 
submitted to each meeting. 
 
The report submitted provided a summary of the corporate complaints and 
the Local Government Ombudsman complaints for the period 1 April 2010 
to 30 June 2010.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

27 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - BULLETIN 48  
 
Bulletin No. 48 (August 2010) issued by Standards for England, was 
submitted for information.   
 
The Bulletin referred to the proposed abolition of the Standard Board 
Regime and the planned Decentralisation and Localism Bill which was due 
to be presented in late 2010;  in view of this development, it was agreed 
that the informal “Issues and Improvements” Working Group meeting 
scheduled to be held on 2 November 2010, be postponed until early 2011.  
 

28 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item, pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7C of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
and the public interest would not be served in publishing this information.  



 
29 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
The Committee received a report about complaints made against serving 
Cheshire East Councillors (Complaint Nos. CEC/10/05  and CEC/10/03 ). 
 
Complaint No. CEC/10/03  had been considered by a Review Sub-
Committee on 26 August 2010, at which time the Sub-Committee had 
resolved that the decision of the Assessment Sub-committee be upheld 
and no action be taken in respect of the allegation.  
 
Complaint No. CEC/10/05 had been considered by an Assessment Sub-
Committee on 26 August 2010, at which time the Sub-Committee had 
resolved to refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for action other 
than an investigation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
 

 


